

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

www.tdhca.texas.gov

Greg Abbott GOVERNOR BOARD MEMBERS Leo Vasquez, Chair Kenny Marchant, Vice Chair Cindy Conroy, Member Anna Maria Farias, Member Holland Harper, Member Ajay Thomas, Member

July 3, 2025

Writer's direct phone # (512) 475 -3907 Email: Christina.Thompson@tdhca.texas.gov

CCPAF Garden Oaks, LLC Houston, Texas ng@civicap.com

RE: Smart Living Garden Oaks

Dear CCPAF Garden Oaks, LLC:

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (Department) has reviewed the Public Facility Corporation (PFC) Audit Report submitted by Stephanie Naquin on May 31, 2025. This review was performed as required by Section 303.042 (c) of Chapter 303, the Texas Administrative Code Chapter 10, Subchapter I, and the Regulatory Agreement/Deed Restriction for Garden Oaks.

Events of noncompliance have been identified and corrective action is required. The attached Findings Report details the event(s) of noncompliance and the required corrective action. This notice begins the corrective action period. Please supply all requested documentation no later than **September 1, 2025**, the last day of the corrective action period.

If clarification is necessary to complete the corrective action, contact us as soon as possible. If it is not possible to provide the requested documentation by the corrective action period, correct as much as you can and submit a corrective action plan detailing how and when the remaining issue(s) of noncompliance will be corrected.

The Department recommends submitting a cover letter explaining the documentation submitted to address each event of noncompliance. Submit corrective action to <u>pfc.monitoring@tdhca.texas.gov</u>.



Page 2

If you have any questions about this monitoring report, please contact Christina Thompson toll free in Texas at (800) 643-8204, directly at (512) 475-3907, or email: christina.thompson@tdhca.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

/____

Christina Thompson PFC Monitor

CC: Stephanie.Naquin@novoco.com

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

DETAIL FINDINGS AND CORRECTIVE ACTION

PFC ID: A24-101-0002 PFC User: CCPAF Garden Oaks, LLC Property Name: Smart Living at Garden Oaks Address: 450 E. Roger Street Houston, TX 77002

Regulatory Agreement Date: 1/31/2020 Audit Report Received Date: 5/31/2025 Corrective Action Due Date: 9/1/2025

Audit Report Review Date: 6/27/2025

PROGRAM: PFC

PROPERTY FINDINGS

Finding:	Gross rent exceeds the highest rent allowed under the Regulatory Agreement			
	Non-Compliance			Correction
Unit #	Date	Reason	Corrective Action	Date
2302	11/27/2024	Unit 2302 is designated as 50% AMI. The household's rent of \$1,063 exceeds the 50% AMI rent limit of \$827.	To correct, reduce the household's rent to \$827 per month. Calculate the rent overage from the time of move-in, and either refund or credit the household the overpaid rent. Submit the follow documentation for review: the rent overage calculation, an amended lease contract reflecting the new rent amount, the household's rent ledger of the new rent amount reflected and the rent credit (if applicable) or a copy of the cancelled check (if a refund is issued).	

Finding:	Gross rent excee	Gross rent exceeds the highest rent allowed under the Regulatory Agreement				
	Non-Compliance			Correction		
Unit #	Date	Reason	Corrective Action	Date		
1111	8/8/2024	Unit 1111 is designated as 80% AMI. The household's rent	To correct, reduce the household's rent to \$1,514 per month. Calculate the rent overage from the time of move-in, and either refund or credit the household the overpaid rent. Submit the follow documentation for review: the rent overage calculation, an amended lease contract reflecting the new rent amount, the household's rent ledger of the new rent amount reflected and the rent credit (if applicable) or a copy of the cancelled check (if a refund is issued).			

	Non-Compliance	ds the highest rent allowed under the Regulatory Agree		Correction
Unit #	Date	Reason	Corrective Action	Date
4107	1 10/4/2024	Unit 4107 is designated as 80% AMI. The household's rent of \$1,485 exceeds the 80% AMI rent limit of \$1,324.	To correct, reduce the household's rent to \$1,324 per month. Calculate the rent overage from the time of move-in, and either refund or credit the household the overpaid rent. Submit the follow documentation for review: the rent overage calculation, an amended lease contract reflecting the new rent amount, the household's rent ledger of the new rent amount reflected and the rent credit (if applicable) or a copy of the cancelled check (if a refund is issued).	

Finding:	Gross rent exceeds the highest rent allowed under the Regulatory Agreement				
	Non-Compliance			Correction	
Unit #	Date	Reason	Corrective Action	Date	
4112	10/22/2024	Unit 4112 is designated as 80% AMI. The household's rent of \$1,350 exceeds the 80% AMI rent limit of \$1,324.	To correct, reduce the household's rent to \$1,324 per month. Calculate the rent overage from the time of move-in, and either refund or credit the household the overpaid rent. Submit the follow documentation for review: the rent overage calculation, an amended lease contract reflecting the new rent amount, the household's rent ledger of the new rent amount reflected and the rent credit (if applicable) or a copy of the cancelled check (if a refund is issued).		